2016-07-11 na0/705

User Manuallfﬁ%?ﬂﬂ

=Y

O

actlvo

Wellness Living by OGAWA

)

actlvo

Wellness Living by OGAWA

Rev 1.0




CONTENT

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARRANTY CLAIM

PRODUCT PART

PRODUCT INSTALLATION

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

CONTACT US

Thank you for purchasing the Activo Trek Pro T7.2 Treadmill

Before operating this unit, please read this manual carefully to ensure
optimum performance and safety. This manual should be kept available for
future reference.

REMARKS:

Our company reserves the right to change the design and the final product

Explanation authority

Product color is subjected to the actual product.

01

04

05

08

10

22

25

26



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 'ﬁ BLRFAD

Never use the treadmill before securing @
CAUTION
the safety key clip to your clothing.
BXRAEL
MALAYSIA

A Warning: Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd
To reduce the risk of electric shock and serious injury, please read all No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47
important safety instructions, precautions and warnings before using Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
your treadmill. It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all BiE: +603-5121 4286
users of this treadmill are adequately informed. Please save these {EE:+603-5121 4386

instructions for future references.

1. Follow Instructions — All operational and usage instructions
should be followed.

2. Do Not Remove Cover — No user-serviceable parts inside.
Refer the servicing to qualified service personnel.

3. Connect This Treadmill to A Properly Grounded Outlet Only.

4. Do Not Share The Outlet With Other High-Power Household
Appliance — Such as Microwave oven, air-conditioning, etc.

5. This product is for use on a nominal 240-volt and 10-amp
circuit.

6. Indoor Use Only — Do not use this treadmill near moisture and
dust area.

7. Never place objects of any kind on the treadmill. Never spill
liquid of any kind on the treadmill.



e L2 Activo Trek Pro T7.2
R AC3100
THERE AC220V-240V  50/60Hz
B E 100kg
A RS R 1230*420 (mm )
ik TR 1.0HP  U&{§2. OHP
i} 7] 6 Pl 5% K994
Bt B
gk BB, BahhhRSg. T EEAp, TRRE

i FRETERAR, FPELEBIR T, BB TR ERAEME.

18

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

8. Only one person on the treadmill at a time.

9. Wear appropriate exercise clothes and shoes when using the
treadmill. Do not wear loose clothes that could become caught
in the treadmill.

10.Children under the age of 12 should not use the treadmill
without adult supervision.

11.Keep the product away from hot surfaces.

12.Cleaning or Maintenance - Unplug the power cord before
cleaning or maintenance.

13.Do Not Operate the Treadmill- if the power cord or plug is
damaged, or if the treadmill is not working properly.

14. Place the treadmill on a flat surface only.

15.1f you experience any kind of symptoms, including but not
limited to chest pain, surfeit, nausea, dizziness, or shortness of
breath, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician
before continuing.

16.Please consult your doctor before running, if you experience
any one of the following diseases:

@ Cardiopathy, hypertension, sugar diabetes, respiratory
disease, smoking, and other chronic diseases,
complication disease.

® |f you are over 35 years old and overweight.

@ \Women who are pregnant or in breast feeding period.

e If you are using pacemaker or any kind of medical
equipment.

17.Unplug the power cord after operating this treadmill.

Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is in the upright folded



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

position with the lock latch secure.
18. Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is fully assembled.
19. Do not start the treadmill while you are standing on the running
belt. Always hold the handrails while jogging and running until
you feel comfortable without needing to hold the handrails.

20.Do not place your treadmill on the thick carpet. That could
result damage to the motor from ventilation problem.

21.Please make sure one end of the safety key are placed in the
appointed position on the display.

22.Please do not let your children play near your treadmill.

23.This treadmill is intended for-home use only. Do not use this
treadmill in any commercial, rental, school or institutional
setting. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

24.Read, understand and test the emergency stop procedure
before using the treadmill.

25.The pulse sensor is not a medical device. It is intended only as
an exercise aid in determining heart rate trends in general.

26. Never leave the treadmill unattended while it is running. Please
store the safety key when the treadmill is unused.

27.Inspect and properly tighten all parts of the treadmill regularly.

28.Please unpack the treadmill carton on a flat surface. It is
recommended that you place a protective covering on your
floor.

OFEHAEFMWAARHSINNERM WAL, TRES LA REER,
X F ik B sk R IS N A BEURC Y 6o AN AIRF A2 — B4
PG WT

B RR RS, T8RS R TR RS BReTE
AR, —RERRRI. RHAE.

5. WA MR

B B A AT R R B A R, (LA — B T

TRELRLITERS, EBaArE
i,

AESE EE): O FRTHELR
RIRT 652

@ AN LU SRR AT

VERE: RSN AT S AT
KA

AR

17



N )

1. W

B — Bt A e, 2620 A R A A R LR A T N .

B

AR RN 3 AN 54N AR 1K

RRMEA 4~7 i 2 BN 1K

fRER KT 7 /N 1 AAEE 1L

AR EENE, EEFAREEEIT. 104 SEMAEREREHSIER
HwMEERE.

2. HE/HE

ETRERAHERLEEANAR, AEIGERPDW, BIRKFRA MM
BAMPHET IR, ROREOT LEEENE CFAFRER), BRRAR
B LR, WREAR R TR BT SR B A,

9T B IR o

a. KREUAR YR _EAEHERIE P R,

s Pk e N 38 v AL o

A Tkn/h BEERIEHHUP LS
BWHENE, HFHNERARRESY, K
A HErE Lo phak Al GEREM 5 45 B0 T ST 2R

3. B RIAE

FIT A BRLAD WLAE H ) AR S0k Jm B0 B T AT TR 48, (B A — BU TG AT iR
HEA RS . W FRAEEESHEFETITRONS . SHIMISE, IR
Wbt 7 [ CAE R G By, G RS R YR R . B ALATE, RAER
b, B AREEA TR, EERUALE, A5 EE AR, 5UR
Rl B ARE Y.

4. BHEIGR IR

PR B HLH ) AT R R M BT R, (B — B G e ReiE
SHIMMWOE, ERASRERFLT:

OXHIBHAF2

QfE & B AR L

16

—_—

WARRANTY CLAIM

Warranty is not transferable.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased from
ACTIVO or its authorized dealers.

Proof of purchase (original receipt) is required for all warranty
repairs.

All implied warranties, including but not limited to these implied
warranties of fitness and merchantability, are limited to one (1)
year from the date of purchase.

Damage due to misuse, improper treatment and unauthorized
modification and repairs are not covered by this warranty.
Warranty does not cover accessories and add-ons, which do
not belong to this product.

Warranty is not effective to rental, business, commercial,
institutional or other non residential user.

All services covered by this warranty must be approved by
ACTIVO and repaired by authorized technicians only.

If replacement parts for defective materials are not
available, ACTIVO reserves the right to make subtitutions in
lieu of repair or replacement.



PRODUCT PARTS

C Er%Eh IC R WA, BRFNERED IC
e A fEEh AT s IBAn, siniE itk
No. ITEM DESCRIPTION | QTY | No. ITEM DESCRIPTION | QTY BEHLES AN, ENREH e e W B E
1 | computer main cover 1 |35 flat pad ®2811"M8*18 6 s C SREHEE h i g K WPH R REES R
2 |computer bottom cover 1 | 36 |base frame tube plug 2 ;:m_; m}&zﬁ-g* A z;gﬁﬁA gg;g:ﬁ;ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂm
3 1 37 m 2 7 E00/E0T B L IE
e e et - — : 010 A ACHE (RE3h 8 | A BT el B ARl B EwRAA
sl sl _ ey BB TR D) B W TR S R R SRR TT B EHREEE
5 computer 1138 a"“‘sf'“’" Spring 2 E13- 3l il (TR R | C T RAF 9 i i BHETE
8 handiall-cover 1 | 40 ﬁm&iﬂ - BB #48 8) D DRz 15 S R AR
- A LB RAREF, SRl MR AL, SEREHL
7 computer frame 1 | #1 screw M48 8 E02- SR R 4P (BT AR ph (R B 13T B TREDE
8 | safetykey panel 1|4 screw M10°55 2 FRESRRN) C Sh B R WFIEEA, TR
9 hand pulse LR 2 |14 screw P10"ME™35 2 E03-EHEABES (H | AREFTHARY, WEEERE EEEERTH, NERGER
10 safety key 1 | 44 slider 2 2 i R 28) B IRE 8 LR AR R S EEh
11| safety key sticker 1 | 45 push rod 2 Bod- 7 BB B 42 5T 2 M A FHE LR EiE S R AT RS AR, EiEES
T = T T pow— > piedliedichol B FHREBHLR & ER TR
13 screw ST4"10 32 | 47| coupled axe @12 2 i C ERATE ERUnS
e 7 A SR REGRY, A0 NE R I
14 screw ST420 4 |48 screw MIG A5 2 _ B &2 AL FESR B T s B, SR
15 screw M8*20 6 | 49 bearing 1 P12 4 # | Eo5-idiiRy” C BRI FEHml
16 screw PBME™24.5 2 |50 bearing 2 @10 2 g D GE) e EH IR
17 M8 washer 16 | 51 cotter pin 2 A BFLEE A A LA
18 screw M8*45 4 |52 soft flat pad 923°912.3°T2.0 4 EO6-3H h B LT B B AL P 4 FF B EHhl
19 nut M8 9 | 53| softfatpad 9239103720 | 4 i C HapLAER ML D, LA
> = S T B 067 24C02 W VR (41 | A 7740 1C MBI CIEF X630 RS IC AL, VEB PIN WK
5 = - P —. ; 24002 BEZHEE) B 77 IC U, SMEAHAR WA IC, BB
E09- (BB $98 (HF I B IR | A B HLB L, UERCRAATE RS, KERCE
:‘; ol comr Lt e 122 :‘; cornnbessc : #48) B BB B R AR R EREHE
screw i cushion ; ABEEhB hit K W) AT IR R S i R
24 incline fame 1 | 58 running board 1 2;;:}53;1 ;::] g B AP ke B Bl
25 screw M10°65 1 | 59| runningbet 1 ' C Heanapa Rt WAL, bR
26 nut M10 4 | 6O font roller 1 Eé;-zf;ii)ﬁ o I 3 R §g§§;ﬂ2m’ REME T 270VAC; 110V | FrIbfER, i THR A
150VAC
27 M10 wash 8 | 61 rolle 1
= e S B e : B4 41 00 30 0 B KK | ACOKIE: 220V AARTIT 160VAC: 110V | PP, Tt LIFIRchiE
e HEEPER) FHIHET T0VAC
29 screw M10°45 2 63 side stripe pve 2
30 incline motor 1 64 | side stripe slider P42°p15°T75.0 ;]
31 ar oylinder 760*15KG 1 |65 screw ST5°16 ) (+x) FRETHEAR
32 screw M8*45 1 | 66 screw M8*25 4 70. 3%V (Kn/h) X t (h) X (1+?%)
33 screw MB30 1 |67 screw M6*20 4 EHH K 0 B TERE—AEHENRBER 70.3 KF
34 base frame 1 68 ar cushion 2

+6)- BFEHZGE =

T N E 4R, T AR SRAPP, EIJ_I‘[EFHEEFEJEE

APPEZFK Gfit, ®]fFap ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘google layBIETH.
(% 8 2 5 5 Bh K4, 3B B E )ﬁ?@ﬁﬁﬁ#%%i%
apr, SORBE R FHlAS RS

-5- e = 15 = A



PRODUCT PARTS

(v EFEBTRHEHE:

wEEH s | wEWhE | el B
Pt 1] (432 ) 0:00 15:00 5:00-99:00 0:00—99:59
BEEE (KM/H) 0.0 N/A N/A 1. 0-14. OKMH NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION | QTY
WE (B 0 N/A N/A 0-15 69 cushion ©20*19"M6°10
PRE (AR 0.00 1.00 0.50-99.9 0.00—99.9 70 rubber 35"35°T3.0 4
L8 IR/ 40 80) P N/A N/A 50-200 71| silica gel chshion 4
FEE(TF) 0.0 50. 0 10. 0-999. 0 0.0—999. 0 72 PU wheel
73 scTew @B"ME*30 2
() &4pizhee. 74 screw MB*60 3
EEMRAET, LS VRS EBENNET, BENESEIE, & 75 ol spray ppe 1
wO” BoR “———", BESEH “BB” HRE 3 %Wﬂ#ﬂlﬁ%%ﬂ%$ﬁéﬁﬁﬁ 76 pipe slip 2
RS, BeeiERERE LS, BENEREASILRE, SHHAES. = e -
78 rear cover LR 2
(). Fas . g 79 | motor bottom board
ARG AAVRIEE, EHFHURE TR 10 S8 ARG T ERBIE MmN, ZRHEA % = o 7
e, BEkHER, REERTEFGERL. e
81 s st PE 4
(+=)- MP3 ZhRE: 82 power ine 0.75mm?* 1
Ll EER MP3 B BT MR AN, BTFRTLREE R, AR g3 | overioad protection oA ]
T LI, RS H 0 DL i 75 5 00 B R 9 B S A R B = dew::ﬂ -
power
+=) *kHl: 85| AC connecting wire red 1
TEATAa] B (R AR B E 1L 5 PR B T K M ok B ML, IXFEHE AR S B BB 86 | AC connecting wire green 1
87 | AC connecting wire yellow 1
(+m). FEESW: 88| power line bucke SBER-3 1
1, EFEiERERTNEEE; RETLBREAN. 89 controller 1
2, 7EESHTETIHBLREHR, ThEeel, BEAREREREL Fiage 90 screw ST4'20 2
%ﬁr &%iﬁ) %ﬁm/&aﬂé@a 91 motor DC
35 ;m%ﬁﬂﬁiﬁ‘—iﬁiﬁﬁﬁfm etk A B, 20 B I R A L R i B A ) [
< 93 adjuster of motor
94 SCrew MB*15 2
QEARIE LS £ e e 1
96 screw MB*45 1
HERES AR ERRE A ik T ™ 2
A B ERGE, SLRE MRS AR, SR AT - — " 3
B IR EAITTF HHETEET N E 5 T :
- C Wah B K G a i R FAREFE, RTRRHS o -
D T FREEE, BHEMT - S ot 2
E B F R FRE TR 101 scorew ST38 2
FORG) HEA2 HBA, REYEE, RETHE
_ _ A BRI IC niEs FHE, REES, BRRIL
BPNETAL, BER e img, FREHE TR

14 -



PRODUCT PARTS

Explosion Diagram

(\)s

B

M-

i [6] B HEMRE/ 20-91BMKIEITHNMR
= 1{2|3]l4]|5|6|7|8|9fw]|11]12]{13]14]15[16|17]18]19]20
. SPEED 213[3]|4 |53 |4 ]|5]|5|3 |4 5 |4 |4 |4 |2 313 |5 |3
INCLINE |0 |7 |7 |6 |6 |5 |5 |4 [4]23 |3 2 12 |2 |2 |2 2 313 |4
SPEED 214|14|5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |6]4 |5 |6 [4 |4 |4 |2 2 5 |4 1
bt INCLINE |0 |3 (35 |6 |7 |7 |9 |9|7 |7 5 |5 |3 |3 3 3 5 |5 |7
SPEED 214|146 |6 |4 |7 |7 |7|4 |7 7 4 |4 |4 |2 4 |5 |3 |2
ke INCLINE |0 |5 |B |5 1 1 h |56 5|1 1 5 b 5 1 1 ] 5 b 1
SPEED 3|5|5|6 |7 |7 |5 |7 |7|8 |8 5 |9 |5 |5 |6 [6 |4 4 13
B INCLINE |02 )|3|4 |5 )6 |7 |7 |6|5 |4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 |6
pos |SPEED_2]alals Jo [7 [7]s Jef7 |8 |8 [5 [4 |3 [3 [6 |5 [4 [2
INCLINE |02 ]34 |5 )6 |7 |7 |6]|5 |4 3 |2 1 1 2 3 4 |5 |86
P0G SPEED 21413|4 |5 |4 |8 |7 |5]|7 |8 3 |6 |4 |4 |2 ] 4 3 |2
INCLINE |0 |23 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |6]|5 |4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 |5 |6
SPEED 213133 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5]|3 |4 5 |3 |3 |3 |6 |6 |58 |3 |3
W INCLINE |2 |3 |45 |6 |7 |8 |9 |9]9 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 b 4 3 |2 |2
SPEED 213|13|6 |7 |7 |4 |6 |7T|4 |6 T 4 |4 |4 2 3 4 |14 |2
PO8 et [0 (3 (305 {5 (7 [7 (s (o7 [7 |5 [5 13 [3 [ 12 |5 |5 |7
P09 SPEED 214|147 |7 |4 |7 |8 |48 |9 |9 [4 (4 |4 b 6 |3 |3 |2
INCLINE |02 )22 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2]|2 |2 2 |12 |2 |2 |2 2 2 12 |2
SPEED 21456 |7 |5 |4 |6 |8|8 |6 |6 [5 (|4 |4 |2 4 |14 |3 |3
e INCLINE |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4 |3 |3 |4]|5 |6 7 8 |9 |9 |8 |7 6 |5 |4
pyy fSPEED_alalslo fs Jofs |5 fs]o |5 |5 [5 |5 o fo [s |7 [6 |3
INCLINE |9 |8 |76 |5 |4 |3 |3 [4]|5 |6 718 |9 19 |8 |7 6 |5 |4
P12 SPEED 21587 |7 Jwoj10]|7|7 Wjlo|6 |6 |9 |9 |5 5 |4 |3
INCLINE |2 |2)2]|2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |3]|3 |3 313 |3 |3 |4 4 4 |4 |4

R

TERPHLIRAS T, gt “RA7 BN ARIES (FAT) K RIZhAE, 4% “H07 @
AIHEA F-1, F-2. F-3, F-4, F-5 5t (F-1—¥E50, F-2—FE# ,F-3—5&, F4—@E,

F-5-{ ks ill) ,

BWRYSE, TREIMFEFERD

E “n‘lﬁﬁq_”\ “ﬁﬁ_]!‘

F-1 Seg 015 | 02 &
F-2 Age 10————-=99
F-3 Hight 100——200
F-4 Weight 20— 150
FAT =19 Underweight
F-&5 FAT =(20——24) Normalweight
FAT =(25—29) Overweight
FAT =30 Obesity

13

“BFt+”s “HF-T TN 01—04 KIS HUHAT
BE (BHWTR), BETEFE B BN F-5 GRETIRE, HARUFEETF
#EOER 5-6 BEHERRBETIEY, BEROGENSRRETHET. SIHELFAT)
RER NG RAEERRR, HNEHES A,
i f R TR AR — R A AR UL A E AR HE . BRAR) FAT MV 20—24 2 W], WISR{ET
19 FEekEAE, WRMAT 26 f020 2 [MEREE, w30 M 2. (2%

FAT i&& TAER @ B M, 5H




(). E3hdE e
1. #% “SPEED -” &P KMAHLAEITIRR .
2, % “SPEED+” &M NN AEETHE.
3. 1% “INCLINE -" @< F{RMBHLAHAL .
4, 3% “INCLINE+” SR<3f M3 .
5. IEEIEEBS IS REEEILET.
6. MEshHNFEELBTFIERN 3 AL Bn 0B E0HE.

(). FahtlEk:

1. ZEFRHURAET, BEE “START” @, KUBHLLL Lo AB//NHERE. HE 0 BFGiE
T EHOM 0 FFESIE %, 3% “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”, “SPEED
=7 B AR A .

2. TERSHURAET, #% “MODE” @t AmfE B, “TIME” & 8w “15: 00” AR
$F, $% “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -", “SPEED+". “SPEED -" H¥yn ¥ EiEshmta],
WEEEA: 5: 00—99: 00,

3. TEmfIREHEERR, #% “MODE” Bt AREESMEIHE#E, “DIS” HOESR “1.00" A
IA4%, $% “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -, “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” f2¥yR 1% EiEEFER,
EEEEEY: 0.50—99. 9 (EEEF 0. 50-60. 0) .

4, 7EREEELHEAE, % “MODE” fE i B VR, “CAL” HHOBER “50.0” A
(4%, % “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” @igu[itseFEKE, £
BB EGE S 10.0—999. 0.

5. ZEFEENEEL P —FETREEEEE, MBIEN 3 #EITIGET,
% “INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”. “SPEED - @M ifBEMGLRE; &1L
B, BUEPLEIELT.

5.  PEESK:

ARGHHT 12 A ERERX PO1-P12, ERHARAET, #% “PROG” REEHOER
“po1-P12”, HFERMWEAZGE, R “TIME” % OALE: BAFREE 30. 00, #%
“INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”. “SPEED -” ¥ 5E B T iZZh At 6] 5, 3% “START”
@Az NEERNN, AERRIES 20 B, SEEshRE=8 e #E /20, H#ATF B
REEKEYE “Bi-Bi-Bi-" 3 MR, RAEMNEE SHAEMERBSEET R, HBE Lk
“INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” @pqZH MRS, ER4ER
HAT—BNSKERZENERESHE, 275418, Z4%4kH “Bi-Bi-Bi”
13 EioR, HUBHLERafdeE HET BB “End” , 5E2EILE 5 BEAGILRE.

('h)\ ﬁﬁﬁﬁ:

SPEED AR E, INCLINE RFRME (3t 15 BOME, M MEBOHBIEN 1/15), &
AR R KB AT (R4 20 M54, Ao ) B AR AR R A 3

12

PRODUCT INSTALLATION

3 Name Q'ty Fitting name Q'ty
) 1, Main frame 1set 2.Plastic cover 2sets
=
©
)
—~+
Plastic cerr e S
':"‘" - Main frame Q Q
No. Fittings Qnty | No. Fittings Qnty
(1) o M8*20 6 (7) 5,6mm Wrencd 1
M8*45 o
(2) |& - 2 (8) . o Multi-wrencd 1
@) | @ Flat washer 8 ) (@ Silicone oil 1
2 User's Manual 1
@ | O staxs (10) .
(5) | & M8Nu 2
M4X10 8
(6)

Note: our company reserves the right to referm the pfdducts without notice.




PRODUCT INSTALLATION

Step 1
I1). Take out the main frame out from the box
and put it onto the floor, and clear the fittings.
2. use 4pes M8*20 and 2pes MBX65 screws
and fix them onto the stand pipe with washers.

step 2:

. Raise the computer panel while check
the signal connection, and insert 2pcs
ME8x20 screws with washers to fasten
1.

Step 3:  Use 2pcs ST4X15 screws to fasten
the plastic cover at bottom of stand pipe.

Use 8pes M4X10 screws to fasten the
spring plastic cover at base frame,

4'\

5‘

=)
1,

2\

3‘

4\

5\

6+

75
8\
9\

10.

=
1.
2

3\

“CAL. ” B0
BrREHRE.

SEORIHAESE, BoRiRENEME, EMEEM 0.0-999.0, BHEESE
it REdEE, WASEMEETE 0, HEHE 0 RS FREEE HET
BER “End” , 582EI1LE 5 BHEAFILRE.

“PUL. /INCL” & H:
LR R

BREshF I OdE, LEsE TR OBRN FIEN R4 s i ElEs)
FHOBEFERET OER, OBMERERIEE: 50-200 /9. CGEEERMESE,
FRESEEFHE O
BoRTt:

SRS EIHEEE, WEERTEE: 0-16 B.

TR

“PROG” AFEsUi: FERFVUIRESHKS, FRutin] AEFR &R “PO1-PO2—-—P12-FAT” .
“PO1-P12” N ERER.

“FAT” AUlfg.

“MODE” iRtk fest. e LIAGEFLERE “0. 00”, “15: 00", “1.07, “50.0”
(“0: 00” HFEHHE, “15: 007 AEEEEE, “1. 07 HEEEH K, “50.0”
SEE BRI ) FERE RS PR i 35 Y {5 R AR R o Rk e AR o
i, WESEMGEE “START” @EITT B EIFEHL.

“START” Jy/Ezhik: FERFEITEFLEZL8WAMHNEN T, SfeHzEE, T8
B HLATIEAT .

“STOP” “hf& baY: 7rizEshid i ch Tt i s 3 E BB NS IT H B LN E .
“SPEED+”, “SPEED-" AIEREINmEE: ffliRE, HUARREE. B3IEHT A
SO, FOERIEAEN 0.1 AR/, LFEEAR 0.5 B B bR SR
o

“INCLINE+”, “INCLINE-” A3REInEE: fevliss, HCUAREEME. BaIEH
FiAse g, LREAEEY 1 B/, SRR 0.5 B8 B ahiratifig el
o
“SPEED: 3. 6. 9”7 KMH JyiFEthlad. wrfusibiT s e,

“INCLINE: 3. 6. 9”7 Sgdfrihslst. nliEitiTiiiEig.

“hnyh” B AREENMEE, FEucEmh, njdesaE 3 .

HERFHURAET, i B+ fn “HE-" @38, AREEREE, £BEER
AT <" 83 Rl e ER.

R A zh (FhHER) .
B, Bt ERRRERR T e E.
% “START” JRzhi, REEtA 3 BENVHE, BUREHAEE, FMNEETDERE

WS 3 BEIvHIR SEER R BB HLLL 1 2 B/ A B TFIRIEAT .

AT ATHME T2, {8 F“SPEED+ ", “ SPEED — "4 A ¥ B 54| {138 BE ; {f B “ INCLINE+”.
“INCLINE -". §RFSMBHLINE.

1



= {E i

5. SREWL CKBEPMIBIMLAD A&

HERARRT, BESRFASMAT . XCFE U = B 77 dr. fRFF 10~15 #5,

WIEs. ERM3 K (LE 5.

L]
activo

—)» #WHOER:
1. “SPEED” fif:
ETRETFERYarEEM, EEEREHE: 1.0-14. 0KM/h.
EREhEH R, By 437, 27, “17.
R EHEMEER, B/ “P01-P02-----P12-FAT” .
2. “TIME” & O:
i A .7«

BREBNRTE, EmEAM 0: 00-99: 00, HAFTE| 99: 59 B HIHL VR fR a5
1EIEAT A E7R “Bnd” |, 56 24F1EE 5 MREARFHLIRE: Blvh i W 8 5E R a BB 2
%, HEFE 0: 00 BMSHFREEFILETHEESE SR “End” , EEFIE

J& 5 BHEAFHURE
3. “DIS.” EH:
BoREEE:

BRESER, EMTSM 0.00-99.90, @ibEHBER L, KA RE
ERMEE, HERE o MESYFEMREE ST BEEEH O BR “End” , &Ik

J& 5 BHEAFFHURES .

10

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

Before using your treadmill, it is best to take 5 -10 minutes doing
warm up stretching exercises. Stretching

prior to exercise will improve flexibility and
reduce chances of exercise related injury.

1) Downward stretch

The body bends forward slowly so that the back and
shoulders relaxed, hands to touch the toes as far as
possible. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax.
Repeated 3 times (see Figure 1).

2) Crus sinew stretch

Put one leg straight, the other leg inward to keep straight the
inside. A hand to touch the toes as far as possible. Maintain
10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a leg each repeat 3
times (see Figure 2).

3) Crus and heal sinew stretch

Two hands extending wall or table stand, one foot in the post.
Hind legs to keep upright and lean to the walls or trees
direction. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a
leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 3).

4) muscles stretch

Right hand extending the wall or cable, keep balance, then

the left hand back stretch to seize the left ankle to the hips

slowly pulls, until you feel the front thigh muscles tense. Pull about 10 ~ 15 seconds, then

relax. To do a leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 4).



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

5) Sartorius muscle (inner thigh muscles) stretch
The sole of the feet relative, seated knee outward. Hands grasp the feet to the groin
direction pull slowly. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, then relax. Repeated 3 times (see Figure

5).

TREADMILL OPERATION

QUICK b2
INCLINE e
UICK SPEED
Pl - . - s - ik e - i S MODE
PROGRAM
START 2
STOP

G-fit APP

Fanf{E AR

me FUREAARYNEE 5-10 S0 GiEE).

MER  ZEhE AT BN, R EIR D)
fERfLLBR S, LIS, /PR 51N
Wril, teEss R, MAZEMEIRES).

BE A NARBSENSE 48 AEAIK
B RN — XA B IZA R 3R AL.

faf  EEANABRERESREIGNHE, R
JE AT £ A7 PR SR SR 5 = 5 A1 5 UL PR R A2
IEERZ, RE4EL4S], RBEIHE.

Be BRG] FEM 5 AP RERENE, U
HAEMIMULARK R, DARLRKIRS, &
RN

KRB ARPEARZ, RE—/DEE AR
%, EREZELNEE/NN AR, BTG
K, RBAEWK, LleaMne, B6E.

RRES ANEELUEFREERLD, RIFE
i REs) . BEMNAENSS TR, EE
FE L 5~10 Pk g BEE T RERNT ik
B EES— 5 K, FABERM 10 BEE
Zita), ARG RS .

L mTHE SUERS, SEBE8REHS,
iEERAF RS, NFRELMBE . Ri
10~15#, REH. EEHM3 K (LA D.

2. MR MAETHOERLE, B4R
HHE. 85— &M, FREWHER &R
FIAM . RERFEMEME. R 10~15 %,
RIEMHS . B—RBEEM 3K (LA 2).

3. ABRFIREEME  PFERMESE TS
S, —MITESG . REFERRE ST HAERE H, ) BE SR B 7 A . SR EF 10~15 7,
RIERA. B #BEEH IR (WA 3).

4. DUkAUbRE CAEFHERE THEETVE, ARLEFREMH, IELHBR
BN A LR, BERERERIKEAMmANARERK. R4 LR 10~158, R
JaBs. B—FBEEEMH 3K (LE 4.

9



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

2. KHEHR
' 1.1. Brief Introduction
~ This electronic watch is easy to use, and has only less
: \_’ i @ @ : parameters.
SR, 4 2 Term used in the instruction:
' 3 o YEFE Treadmill's parameters: value of “speed”
e, 9 i _ et Exercise parameter: value of “distance”, “calorie”, “time”
) et yE | B8 | B wE and “heartrate:”.
Exercise mode: manual, mode and program
1 | @ Msx20 6 6 = wves 2 Manual exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
g s exercise ~ amount. _ _ .
2 [ € Max10 8 7 I~ aigE | 2 Pattern exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
exercise amount.
3 @ sssmp & B c@ (=3 1 A. Time exercise mode: set exercise time, e.g. 30 minutes.
B. Distance exercise mode: set exercise distance, e.g. 3
s | g 9 EREEE square kilo meters.
MR 2 1 C. Calorie exercise mode: set the calorie figure you want
to consume, e.g., 50 calories.
5 @ sT4x15 | 2 D. Program exercise mode: different exercise program
originally set in the treadmill, and this treadmill has 12
5o, exercise programs.
1.2. Display
g el e B Its display is LCD big blue screen.
BEE . Display contents:
A. Heartbeat
B. Time
C. Distance
D. Calorie
E. Speed
F. Incline
1.3. Keys
The keys of this product are as follows:
b LR ey A. 3 speed direct select keys (3,6,9)
3. i FISEIMA | O 22 [ iz 340 3 ok 1 0 ) B. 3 incline direct select keys (3,6,9)
C. 1 start key
D. 1 stop key
E. 2 Speed +/- keys, 2 incline+/- keys




PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

F. 1 program key
G. 1 mode key
1.4. Parameters
A. Power voltage 240V
B. Minimum speed 1.0Km/h
C. Max speed 14Km/h
D. Incline 0-15%
E. Longest exercise time in time mode: 99 minutes.
F. Shortest exercise time in time mode: 5 minutes.
G. Longest exercise distance in distance mode: 99.9 Km.
H. Shortest exercise distance in distance mode: 0.5 Km.
|. Biggest calorie figure in calorie mode: 999 Cal.
J. Lowest calorie figure in calorie mode: 10 Cal.
K. Shortest time of (P1—P12) program: 5 minutes.
L. Longest time of (P1—P12) program: 99 minutes.
1.5. Safe key ;
In any condition, switch down the safe key, the system closes,
give the warning sound and display. (all the screens display
1.6. Exercise mode
The exercise modes have a common precondition:
A. the system is powered up.
B. the safe key is placed correctly.
(1). Manual
A. Enter
Press the “Start” key, the “speed” is counted down from 3
to 1, the buzzer gives a warning sound and the system is
started up.
B. Treadmill regulation
Press “speed+”, “speed-" keys to regulate the speed.
C. The treadmill counts the exercise parameter and refresh
the display at its window.
D. Adjust the speed shortcut to regulate the speed directly.
E. Adjust the incline shortcut to regulate the incline level




FE

FHER

S/

HE

59

R

¢ 20%19¥M6*10

70

LS

35%35%T3. 0

7

ik

72

PU%E

73

HEXAF AR IR

© B¥M6*30

74

EHEkAA AR

MB*60 (25

75

R E

b 6. 5%T1. 2%L450

76

T

77

ERFEE

78

EFELR

| = R = | | M

79

BiE T

80

+EHRENAEIRE

ST4¥15

-
L]

81

DikEEEERT

PE

82

iR

0. 75mm’

83

RIS

5A

IR R

15A250V

85

ACHEREER

Eal

Bo

ACHEREER

]

87

ACIEELE

=

IR

SB6R-3

89

Yl

90

+FHRENAHIRL

ST4%20

91

Bl

s L D] e e | ) i | || i | | &

92

B EES

93

LAY

94

FELAARLE

M8*15

95

FELA AR

MB*80

96

Bk AR REL

MB*45

27

HREH

98

EZRE

99

ES&

- ===

100

TFERARRL

ST3*10

32

101

TFHERARRL

ST3*8

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

directly
F. Press “stop” key, the system shut down.
G.When the exercise time exceeds 99:59,the system will not
shutdown but count time from 0.
(2). Mode

A. Enter
At the standby state, press “mode’key, the certain
screen will flash and display “time”, “distance” and
“calorie”. Regulate the exercise mount by regulating
the “speed+” and “speed-" keys, then press start to a
certain mode, then the system is started up.

B. Treadmill adjustment
Press “speed+” and “speed-" keys to adjust the speed
value. Press the speed shortcut to adjust the speed
directly.

C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.

D. Press “STOP” key, the system shut down.

E. When the exercise amount exceed the set amount, the
system stop, then press “stop ” key, the system
return to the standby state. o

(3). Program . '
According to scientific arrangement it has 12 exercise
programs within the system (see attachment 1)

A. Enter
Press “PROGRAM" key, select any program from
P1-P12, and the time window displays 30:00. You can
adjust the value by pressing “speed+” and “speed-"
keys or press speed shortcut key to adjust it. Then
press "Start” key, the treadmill starts to run at the first
speed and incline after three seconds countdown. The
program is separated into 20 sections, each section
running time is /20 of the setting time. After one section



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

is finished, it will enter the next section automatically,

when all the sections are finished, treadmill will stop.
B. Treadmill adjustment

Press “speed+” and “speed-" keys to adjust the speed

value. Press the speed shortcut to adjust the speed
directly. Press “incline+” and “incline-" keys to adjust
incline.Press the incline shortcut to adjust the incline
directly.
C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.
D. Press “STOP” key, the system shut down.
E. When the program is finished, the system stop, then
press “ stop " key, the system return to the
standby state. il
1.7 MP3 Function:
When connect with MP3 or mobile phone, the speaker in
computer panel can play music, you can adjust sound and track
through your MP3 and mobile phone.

1.8 Easy self Lubrication Function:

There is a hole for adding oil on motor cover. After
starting machine, pls change to highest speed, then add
the oil into the hole, the oil will be spraied from the middel
between the running belt and board. (how many days
need to lubricate, please check (PRODUCT MAINTENANCE).

1.9 App system:

Scan the two-dimension code ### at control panel, download
the software named “Gfit”, open the Bluetooth in your mobile and
connect with machine. Open “Gfit", then your mobile can control
the machine. You can download from app store or google

-

Fg THER RS/ HE | | S THER FElt i
1 FEE 1 k5] [EEERpEE © 268%11¥MB*18 6
2 RETSE 1 36 EREEE 2
3 E 1 37 E: TUE 2
4 fia] ) 1 38 FEKAIAREL NE*50 2
5 Fiz 1 39 AR 2
6 EiskF 1 40 wEFE 2
7 Ei 1 M1 | +FHELN AR M4*8 8
8 REFXWE 1 42 (ELAAREL M10%55 2
9 FROELR 2 43 | FESAABITOSE | ¢ 10MM6%35 2
10 REFFX 1 44 ARSERR 2
1 REFRME 1 45 iz ik 2
12 MP3ZE 1 46 e L 2
13 | +FRR&EBEEE ST4*10 k7l 47 RN @12 2
14 | +FEREHRL ST4*20 4 48 FELAARBRL M10%45%520 2
15 | ¥ESAAARL ME*20 6 49 RERR 4
16 | EERA AR O & B*M6*24. 5 2 50 B2 2
17 MRS 16 51 FOH 2
18 | ¥ELANARYE Mg*45 (F415) | 4 52 ST 23*912.3#12.0| 4
19 FAFBReRE 1 9 53 SRETET S R $23%010.3¥72.0| 4
20 EdHBE 1 54 FiBR $23*¢10.3%T1.5| 2
21 HitEnm 1 55 FRAH 1
2 IR ELR 2 56 DikE 1
23 | +FEFELEYEEY ST4¥15 12 57 RRE 1
24 Eovag: ik 1 58 b 1
25 EFEL SRR W10%65 (e300 | 1 59 MET 1
26 FRfaRsHReEE M10 4 60 BIRE 1
27 W0 E 8 61 JERE 1
28 | EESANEEE | Mok (F20) | 1 62 Edi ki 1
29 HELAAAELE | m0xs G200 | 2 63 % pvc 2
30 il 220V{THE50 1 64 h&RR o 42% 0 15%T5.0 | B
31 Bt Sl E760*15K6 | 1 65 | +PEELHBuRY ST5*16 8
32 | FESAAREL Mg*45 (F4620) | 1 46 [ebay. P 23 NE*25 4
33 | ¥ESAXARY ME*30 1 &7 A RILIEL M6*20 4
34 IREEAH 68 SR 2




BB IEFAFESE R, WRET R TE TR BMEZ & Ak S i
BEAED, WAREX HMHTHOE . WERFE T i T2 & R R .

& 77 B Sk WAL R R AR 5K HREE % PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE
ot AN HE A P 1 e

play.(Android system needs version 4.3 and above.However,
) certain unfamous mobile brand are not supported. ISO version
requires iPhone 4S and above).

1. FREPRA L

AIRBIRFNGE ACTIVO BWENFRBR

HREREFRERSHEHRIEABIER

ERECEANMERSEVIZAE—FAETY

AFHIRER, TABRRFAURKSENFABSCENEE L RSN

MR, TETRETCE

RECEFBERR T REZRM4

7. WREBERERTEE. X%, Bk, fIWEMBIEMIAERE

8. WREBEMSRNMERSBMRET ACTIVO #1R, BH/mZNATY
RARARHEE

. ERERNEEIERE, ACTIVO BN RABREHHTHE

oo 0 1o

o

o



sy

«. TIME SETTING TIME / 2(= EACH SECTION OPERATION TIME
CLESCTION
1 4 516 7 ] 9 il u 1211314151617 18] 19 ] 20
program
SPEED 4 5 4 513 4 5 4 4 |4 3 3
PN
INCLINE | 0] 71 7]6 6 o 4 413 3 4 1 3 3 4
SPEED 2] 4 5 6146 f 614 f 4 4 4 2 5 4 1
POz
INCLINE | O | 3] 3 5 51717 g 917 7 5 5 3 3 3 7
SPEED f 6] 4 7 4 7 T 4 4 4 5 3 2
PO
INCLINE | 0] 5] 5] 5 1{1]s 5 511 1 5 5 3 1 1 5 5 5 1
SPEED 3jls5]s5)e T1715 7 # 3 5 4 5 f f 4 4 %
P
INCLINE | 0 4 5167 7 f Bl ) 2 1 4 5 [}
SPEED 2] 4 617 5 i} 3 ] 3 4 3 3 [ 4
P03
INCLINE | 0 | 2 4 jle|? 7 6135 1 3 2 1 2 4 5 1]
SPEED 2] 4 & 4 5148 7 517 ¥ f 4 4 s 5 4 3 2
M6
INCLINE | 0] 2]13]4 5106 7 613 4 3 1 | 2 3 4 [}
SPEED 213 3 41513 4 13 9 5 3 3 3 i f 5 3
P07
INCLINE | 2 | 3 5 6178 q 919 9 9 8 [ 5 4 2 2
SPEED 2 b 11714 fi 4 [} 14 4 4 4 . 3 4 4
PO
INCLINE | 0 | 3| 3 5 517 q a 7 =} 5 5 5 5
SPEED 21 4 714 L] 4|8 9 9 4 4 4 [ 3 3
POy
INCLINE | 0] 2]2]2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
SPEED 6 7 4 f B8 f [ 3 4 4 2 4 4 3 3
Pi0
INCLINE | 9 b 413 3 5 6 8 19 8 6 4
SPEED 3 g 519|5 ] 519 5 5 5 9 9 3 7 i} 3
Pl
INCLINE | 9 b 5141]3 3 X [ T ¥ 9 a9 L3 [} 4
SPEED 2 wl717 10| i 7 wl1im]a f 9 g b 5 4 3
P12
INCLINE | 2| 2]2])]2 2]12])2 2 31:3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4
Attachment 1: P1-P12 Program Exercise Program

OAE 2 AU ERER, fFEFHSREPEEAEFRRENATR.

75 w7 i B B A8 g 2 A AP B2 A

S AL HORABIAR A A REBRIEEAEEH.

A e R AEFMEZ .

5 Mg

QLA EE I EIRE, B, Bud.

—F KENWHETZ AR ER.

6. 168 S JEAhK !

& R ERERAE I AN 2K B TR

Al RE SR . K.

7.8k

O FEAZEHAAETRMEZIRIZS.

S ER B FEBET . RIREShEE I REAEFN, AEMH.

— A e EIRE MR,

K MEBATHFREMA, FEHTER. BREHESNEZ N E RS E
H.

FZ A HfERE.

& RED R, ST HEEs R R .

& EVE JE SR B AR IR B AN ELAE .

Al RE R A BB

& REWE T DS BEETYIR 55 FER.

Al e S B M2 .

& NMEBRPFEL EEE . BiREKe .

Al e T Bk BB K.

8. YIZRIEFER!

& AR TR A A IRk .
A fE S Bk A2 A o

9. R BIRIRK!

STENEFAR, IR R U Sk

—REREMB IR E AL HL, NFERBKK.

10. HEM I RA !

& Z7 G . WIRANUR TR H, Bl o s SR B RE 7 B/
WE, VLM Ek.

& E T A R B SN EE KBS, DI IZEREAD
SERMK IR SR Rk & BT IE M AR . & & A 47 5

77. fafs !

S EREE M FEMEEAY, NRIBAE/EE. WREX %™ 0K

3



(4) BIEHREES COBRK. MEEE. =i EES) #.

(5) WP ASEH S .

(6) EAEFRAAT ORRBSEAENBETH .

(1) AEHMRE.

(8) A MLARRESL™ E (K AR AT S i 0 8 25 oL 30175 A P 1 2% A 7 e ek
PLAFERE

(9) A PROBE PR 255 |2 ) 7o P R RS 41 B P 5y 5 | A 1 e B S 2

(10) BERkA A% .

(11) EERSmERFEE (38T L).

(12) HEAEREHENEETME.

(13) EETHRETT ARl ik SEA T4 .

(14) BB\ BARE, HEBEY.

(15) BB B AREAES .

(16) LA h B .

(17) B LR LIMENEE S EREH.

] fE S B EH W BRI A .

S EIEFTE KT, BRBBEA, L2, OB S5 TR A R KRR
R AR N, STEDE R I B A ).

O AREL)LEMAARM R, MAELL)LEEAR G ALRE,

—WAHT, ARSERGRER.

& 7EF AL FR P B AR S R B, E S A E B G R E
TE. /IE) B ENBED .

4 b

O RS, B, REARE (NS REESRE RS
TMEH.

—— WA B AR EZ 1 .

S EEF P A EBE EFEkBE R,

A A R A8 5 B2 4 -

& AR T AN 2 PR AR 1K) 3 BT AR K (3 B R AR .

O REECESN M. 7 ABESEENS A B A ES HBEFRN
bR

— BN RSB E. EX.

O 224 HL 5 2 B E 0 A S A A R 14 A St AN A

HMETRES B . . &KX

S AEHIFERTE el EREL. ANAEAR LHRBEEY, AEMH
BRkAE.

—5 WK S B R kb

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

2.0. Body Fat Test Program:

At the standby state, press the “PROGRAM” key repeatedly to enter into
FAT test state, then press mode “key” to enter F-1, F-2, F-3, F-4, F-5
interface (F-1—sex, F- 2—age, F- 3—height, F-5-FAT test), press
“speed+" and “speed-“ keys to set the parameters from 01—04 (see the
following table); then press “MODE" key to enter F-5 FAT interface, at
this time hold heart rate plate for 4-5 seconds, then it will show your FAT,
check your weight and height and see whether they match with each
other. The FAT is a figure that measures the ratio between height and
weight, it does not show the body proportion. FAT suits all men and
women, and it is a base for people to adjust their height and weight as
other healthy indexes. The ideal FAT should be between 20—25, if the
figure is below 19, it means you are too thin, and if above 25 and 29, that
means overweight, and if above 30, that means you are getting fat.
(these data are only for references, and are not medical data.)

01 Sex 01 M | 02 F

02 Age 10------99

03 Height 100---240

04 Weight 20----160
FAT <19 Underweight

05 FAT =(20---25) Normal weight
FAT =(25---29) Overweight
FAT 230 Obesity

2.1. Function of Safety Lock:
At any operating state, pull off the safety key, the treadmill stop for

emergency, and all the LCD display “---" the buzzer sound “Bl-BI-BI” for



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

alarm. The motor stops moving. When put up the lock key on the right
place, the treadmill enter the standby, waiting for set up.

(1). Check the load power before exercise; check the validity of the safety
lock.

(2). In the course of exercise with the abnormal situation, can pull of the
safety lock to stop the treadmill. Re-place the safety lock to reset and
wait for input command.

(3). Non-professionals are not allowed to dissemble or repair to avoid
damage to the treadmill.

3.TROUBLE SHOOTING

ERRO CODE REASON HOW TO SOLVE
A) electricity not connected Connect the electricity
B) power switch not turn on Turn on power switch
C) pcb no power or broken Press over-load
protector or change
new pcb
NO DISPLAY - ) : -
D) signal wire not connected Re-connect signal wire

or change new one

E) computer broken Change new computer

F) background light broken Check background light
wire or change new one

NOT DISPLAY | A) display drive IC not inserted | Re-insert IC,and
ALL well re-weld it or change
INFORMATIO new one

N B) EMI gasket slip, not well Re-assemble screen

-19 -

1R BAEFERAFAEDERAE, FEIBUTREEmM:
& WPHEEMEESZN, B2, TEKEBERIH L, FREMET
ol 4.
& BIEAT, EFESENEYR, BEahE. TEEHERDH LES), FH
EREE.
& A7 B RTIEN 12, 1EFA R IR S U T SRR, SRR
FEHAER, a5 EhEREtE.
& JLEEREARN, BRRERN.
& iz B K R A AET, B SER L. FEHIERIR. It
A, BIRMERSEN, ERMTFRE.
& O ERKE, RESAN—TEE, BercsEmAHH, ST
BTR, BEHSEAERETE.
& AR EERE R, ETEE.
& FHBESHMERFIEANTSME.
& ZFHER LML RAERRE, VBB ESEH Z2EL.
& WRREFHFPBREFAENEFHIEN, HEILES), HFEREA.
& MR, DAMBELEZEARKM Y, AiREmmEmEER.
2.8E: AROVERAESGEMA, EETUTRE:
1 F HUP VLR R & AR 3 2 iy ek _Ehrkt.
NEF G AENKR.
ANENR IR T i,
AEL)LERE R L.
ANELLE P AT B2 L.
B ah B A HURT LA 201 T FE R
LA RAREBHFEEN, FUKERERETERR.
& KKUPHLARAT 20 2850l b miP R, HRERSLBE, NAE
F 220V/20A UL _EFUAS EO EYRER, 7B NITT AR SRR T A R AR .
& Y& BB — AERSHL EEZEF).
& SRR KR, . RE. SEPRSE, WZAMEIRES), EE
FE . 1 v B F R B A
3.EE ! =EmH
O FEZEARTHNE TRBEFBESFLESEIEABRETIER.
(1) MEEEALEST LR, B, Sige2dhaE, M. B, SIRFRA
HEHERRG ., FHEREE. IERHEEERR .
(2) ARRMEXRTL. FIBAE. HXE.
(3) AEARIMEFEREE.

LR 22 2 X R J



BRI ————————————————————— 01
RIEBLBE————— = —— == —— === 04
PR BBf —————————————————————= 05
PERBHE ——————————————————— = 08
L 09
BRI ————— - —m— = 16
I 18
BB -————————————————————- 19

ACTIVOEIL g Ei%EE Activo Trek Pro T7.2 Treadmill
FRNBERELIRER, SR RAEHS, HREBIUIRBFLUSEE

&ix
AATSRB SRR RBERE
PR LI R

fastened

A) driving position has

Adjust driving position,

resistance or add some silicon
oil
gﬁgg}l'JHNLY B) running belt too tight or too | Adjust the belt tension
loose
C) pcb torque too big or too Ajust torque to right
small position
-—-0OR---- A) safety key off Put on safety key
(OR B) magnetron not fixed well Fix magnetron to right
E0O/EQ7) position
A) signal wire not well Re-connect signal wire
connected
EO1/E13 B) signal wire broken Change new signal wire
C) signal wire broken Change new computer
D) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
connected, or open circuit or change new motor
E02 B) IGBT on pcb broken Change new pcb
C) input voltage too low Stop using, ask
electrician to check
A) speed signal wire not well Re-connect speed
03 connected, or sensor broken signal wire or change
new sensor wire
B) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) incline motor wire not well Re-connect incline
connected motor wire
EO4 B) incline motor broken Change new incline
motor
C) pcb broken Change new pcb




A) over-loaded

Turn off and re-start
machine

B) driving position hinder

Adjust driving position,

E05 or add oil
C) motor short circuit Change new motor
D) pcb burnt Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
connected
St B) motor open circuit Change new motor
C) motor idling | Re-assemble to test
A) storage IC not well inserted | Re-insert IC, pay
attention to pins
H B) storage IC broken, or pcb Change new IC, or
broken change new pcb
A) machine stand or not put | Put evenly on floor
E09 evenly on floor
B) pcb broken | Change new pcb
A) pcb torgue too big Adjust torque to right
position
E10 B) motor short circuit Change new motor
C) driving position hinder Adjust driving position,
or add oil
E11 Input voltage too big Stop using, ask
electrician to check
£14 Input voltage too low Stop using, ask

electrician to check

MALAYSIA

Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

Contact us

No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Tel: +603-5121 4286
Fax:+603-5121 4386

- 26 -



PRODUCT SPECIFICATION PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

1. Lubrication

D LIRELN After running for a period of time, the treadmill must be configured
with special cymene silicone oil for lubrication.
Suggestion:
Use less than 3 hours each week | Lubricate once every 5 months
STAND TUBE months
Use 4-7 hours each week Lubricate once every 2 months
MOTOR COVER | Use more than 8 hours each week | Lubricate once every 1 month
RUNNING
. BELT Do not lubricate more than what you need to. Remember: regular

and reasonable lubrication is to improve the lifespan of your
treadmill.

END CAP

2. Running belt tension adjustment

BASE You may need to adjust the treadmill according to your personal
needs. But after running for a period of time, due to personal
weight, the belt tension may change from default setup. If you

Model name. Activo Trek Pro T7.2 realize that the belt is slippery that may be caused by loose
Model no AC3100 tension, then you need to adjust the running belt and roller. Please
Voltage : AC220-240Vac. 50-60Hz do not adjust too tight that may bring too much pressure on the
Folot Black motor which would damage the motor, running belt and roller.
Furicticn Time,speed,distance,calorie,heart rate, . . . .
e Mp3 input,bluetooth, 3. Running belt far to the right side adjustment
Time range Max 99 minutes
Max user weight 100kgs At the operating state, pressing the “+” and “—" or the rise
Power 1.0HP(max 2.0HP)

“SHORTCUT” key can adjust the grade of the treadmill.



PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

(1 Main frame is not being placed on a flat surface.

(2 Users are not running in the middle of the belt.

3 Forced deviation. After a few minutes no-load rotation, the
deviation can not be automatically restored. If not
recovered,you may adjust it with the 6mm hex key in the Tool
Kit, turn it clockwise for 90 degrees. Please see the figure
below.

s side anticlockwise. I side anticlockwise.

i% %

. {} _ . 4 ).

Z It deviate to the left, then | _ Il deviate to the right, then

i \Ho\ xTad]usI the screw on the lelt side \iﬁwf . adjust the screw on the right side
3\# = | clockwise or the screw on the right . %?L r J clockwise or the screw on'the left

If deviate to the left, then adjust the screw on the left side
clockwise or the screw on the right side anticlockwise.

If deviate to the right, then adjust the screw on the right side
clockwise or the screw on the left side anticlockwise.

The running belt deviation is not covered by the manufacture
warranty. It is the owner’s responsibility to maintain and adjust
according to the users' manual. Once you observe the running belt
going to one side, you would need to adjust it in order to avoid
serious damage to the running belt.

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

4. The adjustment to the Driven belt

If the driven belt becomes loose after using for a period of time,
you need to:

Use the wrench to turn the adjusting bolt clockwise
until the driven belt is not slippery anymore.

Note: Regular clean any objects that fell between
The driven belt. This is a mandatory process.

Adjusting blot



	part1 work2016-07-11-01
	part1 work2016-07-11-02
	part1 work2016-07-11-03
	part1 work2016-07-11-04
	part1 work2016-07-11-05
	part1 work2016-07-11-06
	part1 work2016-07-11-07
	part1 work2016-07-11-08
	part1 work2016-07-11-09
	part1 work2016-07-11-10
	part1 work2016-07-11-11
	part1 work2016-07-11-12
	part1 work2016-07-11-13
	part2-01
	part2-02
	part2-03
	part2-04
	part2-05
	part2-06
	part2-07
	part2-08
	part2-09
	part2-10
	part2-11
	part2-12

